05682471 B.C. LTD.
6990 Sunnybrae Canoe Point Road
Tappen, B.C. VOE 2X1

Nov 21, 2018

Ministry of Forests, Land and Natural Resource Operations
499 George Street, 5% Floor

Prince George, B.C.

V2L 1RS

Attention: Heather MacRae
Adventure Tourism Manager, Northermn Region

Dear Heather,

Re: License of Qccupation No, 704455

As reported previously, the self funded improvements were completed in early 2014, We were
therefore able 1o start receiving guests in March, 2014 for ski & snowhoard touring in wintér and
hiking in summer.,

We have continued, and are continuing, in that pattern.

s.21

QOur fonger teym plans remain the same as detailed in our Management Plan. We will get to those

tonger term plans by incremental growth from our current operation, s.21
s.21

Thank you.

/ -
/0582471 8.9 pér

erek McManus, President & CEO
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Statutory Declaration of Rental Purposes

Province of British Columbia, in the matier of Client Days in the recreation area under
AT File Number_ 7498024 and AT Document Number 704455

TOWIT:

| Barbara McManus

<<Printed legal name of tenure holder>>
of «Companys 0582471 B.GC. Lid.
«Address » 380 Sunnybrae Canoe Point Road, Tappen BG, VOE 2X1
in the Province of British Columbia, do solemnly daclare the following:
Between dates November 1, 2017 and Cetober 31, 2018 ihe following Client Days were recorded:

Total Client Day fees: g232-00
+ General Sales Tax (GST) $_11.690
{1} Sub-fotak §_243.60
B R P . 535.00
(2) Minimun annual rent paid
less
than
Total Client Day fees minus Minimum annual rent paid (1) —(2): g _

*to be submitfed with Statutory Declarafion Formi and invoice

I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing & (o be true and knowing that it s of the same
legal force and effect as if made under cath and by virtue of the “Canada Excise Act.

Declared tefore me at the _ City ' of Salmon Arm

L

, L ._ T

in the Province of British Columbia, this 21 day of November L AD,20""
- —— 2711 CAJon il
Commissicner for taking Affidavits for British Columbia Signature of Tenure Holder

or Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columbia
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Annual Diligent Use Repori

CORPLETE THE FOLLOWING TABLE.
arcas, break down ‘Client Day’ activity by area.

o If your Tenure Managernent Plan identifies miittiple
s Ifyou require more space than is provided in the table, attach an additional table to this document.

Area | Locatian oo of Activity FefClientDays | #of Client Days target client days |

| { as identified in TMP/place name) ree Gurrent Period | Previous Period set _in THP

ski & snowboard

197 none Ser

touring _ 207

hiking 25 24 none set
PLEASE SELECT ONE:

re Management Plan;

3 My 'Client Days’ are consistent with the 'client day’ esimates inmy Tenu
‘Client Days' are NOT consistent with the ‘client day’ estimates in my Te

and your impression of the reasons for it
See letter of Novewber 21, 2018

B My nure Management Plan;
Describe any inconsistency

Page 1 of 2
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PLEASE CIRCLE YES /NO:

Yes [ Mo

Yes / No

Yes @

There have been special circurnstances / environmental factars impacting My operation dver the

past year {e.g weather events, change in demand, changes to e fandbase, impact of other users)
DESCRIBE: fec lecrer of November 2, 2018

There have been changes to my operation from previdus years {e.g. new improvements, new
activities, shift in business focus, etc),
O An update to my Tenure Management Plan is required to reflect changes in my operation.
& Anupdate to my Tenure Management Plan is NOT required for the following reason: _
DESCRIRE: See letter of November 21, 2018

Dag siedding is an appraved aclivity within my tenure area.

(3 Veterinary statutory deciaration has been completed by & veterinarian and is submitted with this
report (this is an annual reparting requirement defined in the AT Qperational Land Use Policy)

PLEASE CONFIRN THE FOLLOWING BY CHECKING THE BOXES BELOW:

Bl | confirm that my commercial general fiability insurance and any other insufance requirements for my
Adventure Tourism business is valid and in accerdance with the requirements of my Tenure.

& | confirm that | am complying with the desired behaviors described in the May 2006 Tourism Wildlife
Guidelinegs for Backcouniny Tourism / Commercial Recreation.

L [ confirm that | have a curment Risk Management Plan.

& | confirm that ! am not sub-terring any of m_y Tenured area. _
(Unless prior written consent has been provitded by the Authorizing. Agency).

Please use this space to pravide any other relevant information that you feel may infiuence a Diligerit Use
detenmination or that your Tenure Management Plan requires you to report on; peEE .

See letter of November 21, 2018

Page 2 of 2
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ANNUAL RENT 2018/2019

J2018-Clla
Acharged,
A2y sat camps @ $100 each = $200,00,
base camp @ 7.5% of 59,300 = $697.50
4Total of $1,397.50

48tat Decrequired.

AR,

26-757-47408024

fzed, $1.00 non-mechanized so Minimum of §500.00

9 of
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9/14/2G18

BCA Web Query - Assessment Roll Report
Assessment Roll Report

Disclaimer

This information is obtained from various sources and is determined as of the specific
dates set out in the Assessment Act. As a result, BC Assessment cannot warrant that
it "";:urrent or accurate, and provides it for your convenience only. Use of this

in, srmation without verification from original sources is at your own risk.

©BC Assessment

Report Date: Sep 14, 2018 Report Time: 052713
Folio: For: 5C31472
Roll Year: 2018 Roll Number: 47408.024
Area; 26 Jurisdiction: 757

School District: 57
Neighbourhood: 550 - VALEMOUNT RURAL
Property Address: BC

Owner Name: CANADIAN ADVENTURE CO - )
HOLDINGS LTD # of Owners: 2
Owner Address: 6990 SUNNYBRAE CANOE POINT RD SS 1 TAPPEN BC VOE 2X1

Document No: DO0QOXTDPE

PID: NA

Lands Br. File No.: 7408024

Legal Description: Cariboo Land District, VICINITY OF MICA CREEK & ALL
UNALIENATED & UNENCUMBERED CROWN LAND IN AREA
PURPOSE OF COMMERCIAL RECREATION SNOW CAT SKIING &
LLAMA HIKING, Lease/Permit/Licence # 704455

2018 Value 3.5/
Property Class Land Improvemant )
Rec/Mon Profit $9300 $50700
Total Actual Value: $60000
2017 Value
Property Class Land Improvement
Rec/Non Profit $5400 $124000 _
Total Actual Value: $130400
2016 Value
Property Class Land Improvement
Rec/Non Profit $6400 $112000

Total Actual Value: $118400

Manual Class: 0018 - 1 1/2 Sty Recr Home - All Ages - Fair
Actual Use: 654 - Recreational Clubs, Ski Hills

Tenure: 31 - Licence To Qccupy
ALR:
Land Dimension: 5 Land Dimension Type; Acres
Sales: Number Description
#1 A NON-5ALE occurred on 01 Nov 2003, The document # was
LIC704455.
Additional Owners: Associated PIDs:

CROWN PROVINCIAL
C/Q WILLIAMS LAKE FLNR SERVICE CENTRE 120-640
BORLAND ST WILLIAMS LAKE BC V2G 4T1

hitps {fwwrw.boanline gov.be.cal

10 of
111
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Statutory Declaration of Rental Purposes

vain_ce of British Columbia, in the matter of Client Days In' the recraation area under
ATH  lumber_7408024 and AT Document Number 704455

TOWIT:

{ Barbara McManus

-<<Printed'lega'l_namé of fenure holder>>
of «Company» 0582471 B.C. Lid.

«Address » 6980 Sunnybrae Canoe Paint Road, Tappen BC, VOE 2X1

In the Province of British Columbis, do solemaly declare the following:
Between dates November 1, 2016 and October 31, 2017 the following Client Days were recorded:

Total Client Day fees: g 2t-00
+ General Sales Tax (GST) g 11.05
{1} Sub-total: § 222.05
. _ _ 525.00
{2} Minimum anndal rent paid $
less
than
Total Client Day fees minus Miniraum annual rent paid (1} — (2} . 3 o

*to be submitfed with Statufory Declaration Form and ivoice

1 make 1his solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true and knowing that it is of the same
legal force and effect as if made under oath and by virtue of the “Canada Excise Act”.

CltY of Salmon A:l:m . o
. e 17
1n the Provinice of Biitish ,Cafﬂmh:a this _2° day of _November __.AD,20 7]
s o
L 5771 CAA 2 prdi)
ommissioner for iaking Affidavits for British Columbia Signature of Tenure Holder

or Notary. Public in and for the Province of British Columbia

DEREK McMANUS

PERSCONAL LAW CORFORATION
BARRISTER & SOLICITOR « NOTARY PUBLIC
BOX 57, SALMON ARM, BC = VIE 4N2
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Annual Diligent Use Report

COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING TABLE.

= [f your Tenure Management Plan identifies miiltiple areas, break down ‘Client Day’ activity by area,
=  If you reguire more space than is provided in the table, attach an additionat table to this document.

Atea | Location Type of Activity FofCiantDays | FofChientDays | target chient days
{ as entified in TMP/place name) pe Curment Petfod Previous Period set in TMP
ski & snowboaxd '
. 197 a4 none set
touring .
hiking 24 g none set

PLEASE SELECT ONE:
O My ‘Client Days’ are consistent with the ‘client day’ estimates in my Tenure Management Plan;

£1 My ‘Client Days’ are NOT carisistent with the ‘client day’ estimates in my Tenure Management Plan;

Describe any inconsistency and your impression of the reasons far it ;
See letter of November 20, 2017

Pagefof 2
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PLEASE(" "RCLE YES /NO-

Yes/No  There have been special circumstances / environmental factars impacting my operation over the

past year (e.g weather events, change in demand, changes to the landbase, impact of other users)
DESCRIBE: See letter of November 20, 2017

Yes/No  There have been changes to my operation from previous years (€.g. new improvements, new
activities, shift in business focus, efc).
(3 An update to my Tenure Management Plan is required to reflect changes in my operation.
M Anupdate to my Tenure Management Plan is NOT required for the following reason:
DESCRIRE: See jetter of YWovember 20, 2017

Yes/No  Dog sledding is an approved activity within my tenure area.
(1 Veterinary statutory déclaration has been completed by a veterinarian and is submitted with this
report {this is an annuat reporting requirement defined in the' AT Operationai Land Use Policy)

Pl EASE CONFIRM THE FOLLOWING BY CHECKING THE BOXES BELOW:

E! | confirm that my commercial general liability insurance and any other insurarice requireménts ot ry
Adventure Tourism business is valid and in accordance with the requirements of my Tenure.

& | confirm that | am complying with the desired behaviors described in the May 2006 Tourisin VWildlife
Gtildelines for Backcountry Teursm / Commercial Recreation.

&1 i confirm that | have a cuitent Risk Management Plan.

& 1 econfirm that | am not sub-tenuring any of my Terured area. _
(Unless prior written consent has been provided by the Authorizinig Agency).

Please use this space to provide any other relevant information that you feel may influence a Diligent Use
detenmination or that your Tenure Management Plan requires you to reporton: ™ e

Beg letrer of Novemhear 20, 2017

Page 2 of 2
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0582471 B.C. LTD.
6990 Sunnybrae Canoe Point Road
. Tappen, B.C. VOE 2X1

Nov 20, 2017

Ministry of Forests, Land and Natural Resource Operations
499 George Street, 5" Floor

Prince George, B.C.

V2L 1R5

Altention: Heather MacRae
Adventure Tourism Manager, Northern Region

Dear Heather,
Re: License of Occupation No. 704455

As teporied previously, the self funded improvements were completed in early 2014. We were
therefore able to start receiving quests in March, 2014 for ski & snowboard touring in winter and
hiking in summer.

We have continued, and are continuing, in that pattern.

s.21

Cur longer term plans remain the same as detailed in our Management Plan. We will get to those
longer term plans by incremental growih from our cumrent operationg 21
s.21

Thank you. e

0582471 B,C.. per
[ A /

oo g
SR L

14 of
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Date and Time; November 27, 2017 04:13 PM Pacific. Time

(?BI}%TIE{[SBI_II A . Mailing Address! Location:
{ - Ministry 0 BOX 9431 Sin Prov Gowvt, 2nd Floor - 940 Blanshard St.
The est Place on Earth of Finance Victoria BC VBWY 9V3 Victoria BC

BC Registry Servicas www.corporateoniine.gov.be.ca 1877 526-1526

Notice of Change of Directors

FORM 10
BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Section 127

Incorporation Number:
BC0582471

Name of Company:

CANADIAN ADVENTURE COMPANY HOLDINGS
LTD.

Date of Change of Directors

January 15, 2008

Director(s) who have ceased to be Directors
Last Name, First Name, Middle Name:
MCMANUS, BARBARA DALE

Maiting Address:

6990 SUNNYBRAE CANOE POINT RD
TAPFPEN BC VOE 2X1.

Delivery Address:

6990 SUNNYBRAE CANOE POINT RD
TAPPEN BC VOE 2X1
CANADA,

CANADA

Director(s) Change of Name or Address
Last Name, First Name, Middle Name:
MCMANUS, CHRISTOPHER JASON (formerty MCMANUS, CHRISTOPHER J.)

Mailing Address:

Delivery Address:
6990 SUNNYBRAE CANOE POINT RD 6990 SUNNYBRAE CANOE POINT RD
TAPPEN BC VOE 2X1 TAPPEN BC VOE 2X1
CANADA CANADA

Director(s} as at January 15, 2008

BC0582471 Page: 1 of 2

15 of
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[.ast Name, First Name, Middie Name:
MCMANUS, PAUL JAMES

Mailing Address;

6990 SUNNY/" AE CANOE POINT RD
TAPPEN BC vOE 2X1
CANADA

Delivery Address:

6990 SUNNYBRAE CANOE POINT RD
TAPPEN BC VOE Z2X1

CANADA

Last Name, First Name, .Middle Name:
MCMANUS, CHRISTOPHER JASON

Mailing Address:

6980 SUNNYBRAE CANOE POINT RD
TAPPEN BC VOE 2X1

CANADA

Delivery Address:

6990 SUNNYBRAE CANQE POINT RD
TAPPEN BC VOE 2X1
CANADA

Last Name, First Name, Middle Name:
MCMANUS, RICHARD DEREK

Mailing Address:

6990 SUNNYBRAE CANOE POINT RD
TAPPEN BC VOE 2X1

CANADA

Delivery Address:

6990 SUNNYBRAE CANCE POINT RD
TAPPEN BC VOE 2X1
CANADA

BC0H82471 Page: 2 of 2
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Ministry of Forests,
D sk, [

Resource Operations

828509

Disposition i{

Remit this portion with your paymentto:
FrontCounter BC

5th Floor, 493 George Straat
PRINCE GECRGE BC V2L 1R5

C??AD['AN ADVENTURE COMPANY HOLDINGS LTD
S.

AGLZTT FLNRC CLSA INVCIGE FCBC v5 Rev 23 06 16

Bank Copy

CROWN LAND INVOICE
PAYMENT REMITTANCE ADVICE

700506
7408024

Inveice No..
File No.:

Payable at any Front Counter BC location or
most Financial Institutions. Please make chegue
or meoney order payable to Minister of Finance.

97

Amount
Paid

/360

For online banking, use File No. as your Account Number,

xirv Service
xde HName

CLA uAND REGION 5 CARIBOO

ﬁép

60

R g
Filg # ......77 t{
. s.17
Clisnt & ..

Digresition 1D & .80

frvolog o ; ;
s.21

,«(x;{ 'k i< :;.._.;

Serial No.
From

Revenu
Amourn

‘Reference
Munber

NGY 28 017 i

1 'ﬁﬁ;mvunierBC §

F A -
Subtotal S}‘ré/ét Number: 1 { # items: 1) 1,260.00
Cumulative Total Sheets: 1 ko 1 { # items: 1) 1,260.00
*xkkEEhFx*%k  Final Sheep Frkukdkdhkks Authorized by ﬁ
P
Batch Type: 000600 Bateh Date: NOVEMBER 01, 2017 Agent Office: 0Qo8s Page
MOV 14 7417
|
17 of 93
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TH08024

| _BRITISH
COLUMBIA

October 17, 2017

North Centrai Bailiffs Ltd.
#7 ~ 452 Dene Drive
Kamioops, BC V2H 1P4
Attention: Michael Zuber

laimie Kidston Law Office
445 Ellis st

Penticton, BC VZA 4M1
Attention: Jaimie Kidston

Dear Sir and Madam:
RE: 0582471 BC Ltd. — Writ of Seizure and Sale — File No. 15702 {Salmon Arm Registry)

Frepresent the Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rurai Development (the
“Ministry”) and am writing in response to Mr. Zuber's letters of September 22 and 29, 2017 and my
conversation with Ms. Kidston on October 4, 2017.

You requested that the Ministry seize Licence of Occupation No. 704455 (the “Licence”), pursuanttoa
Writ of Seizure and Sale in court File No. 15702 {the “Writ"). As yau know, the Licence gives 0582471 BC
Ltd. permission to use Crown land for commercial recreation activities. The Writ only authorizes seizure
and sale of the “goods and chattels™ belonging to 0582471 BC Ltd. Qur position is that the Licence is not
agood or a chattel and so the Ministry Is currantly not compelled to seize the Licence under the Writ.

At camman law.a writ of seizure and sale could only be executed against tangible objects, which did not
include licences. Occasionally, caurts have characterized certain licences more like a good or a chattel
but only where the licence has two features: it can be freely transferred, and it grants rights to hunt or
fish (see Stout & Co. LLP.v. Chez Outdoors Ltd., 2009 ABQE 444 and Saulnier v. Royal Bank of Canada,
2008 $.C.C. 58, at paras. 23, 43, 46}.

The Licence does not meet this comsmon law test for a good or chattel, on both counts. Without
permission from the Minister or from the Licence itself, any transfer of a dispasition is veid and the
minister may cancel the disposition (Land Act R.S.B.C. 1986, c. 245, 5.99(3)). Further, article 7.1 of the
Yicence also prohibits transferring the Licence without written consent. Nor does the Licence grant the
right to hunt or fish, rather it is merely the permission to do something which would otherwise be
prohibited i.e. trespass.on Crown land.

Ministry of Attorney Legal Services Branch Mailing Address: _ Location:
Genersal ironment and PO BOX 8289 STN PROV GOVT 340 - 1675 Douglas Street
{‘:,;“'3 t’:ﬁé r-?,ﬂ:fnm Victoria BC VBW 9J7 Victoria BC

Teilephone: 250 356-8835
Facsimile: 250 356-0064

18 of 93



The common law in relation to licences has been modified by the Court Order Enforcément Act, R.S.B.C,
198€ “78. Section 57 lists same licences that are exempt from the rule that licences cannot be seizéd
unde: writof seizure and sale. Licences made under the Land Act are not listed in.section 57.

The Licence Is not setto expire until 2023. Currently, 0582471 BC Ltd. is performing all of its obligations
under the Licence. So long as the Licence remains.in good standing, the Ministry has no authority to
unifaterally transfer or terminate the Licence {which would be the effect of a “seizure” in the view of the
Ministry).

If you do niot agree with this interpretation of the meaning of goods and chattels under the Writ | wauld
welceme further discussion — this Writ is relatively novel and the Ministry is working to ensure it
complies both with the direction of the Court and with its contractual obligations.

Should you seek further direction from the Court on this matter, please give us notice as we may want

to participate in the hearing.

Yourstruly,

Deanna M.S. Bilio
Barrister and Solicitor
Resource, Environment and Land Group

DB/sw

cc: Maureen Tait, Crown Land Section Head, Omineca Natural Resource Region

19 of 93



Holloway, Trina F FLNR:EX

-
From; Tait, Maureen FLNREX
‘Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2017 10:47 AM
To: 2 Holloway, Trina F FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: Canadian Adventure file

Thanks Trina. Ill let Deanna and Adele know.

Maureen Tait, ReF

Crown Land Section Head
Omineca Natural Resource Region
Phone; 250-561-3439
maito:Maureen. Tait@gov. be.ca

From: Holloway, Trina F FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2017 10:40 AM
To: Tait, Maureen FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: Canadian Adventure file

Hi, taxes are paid up to date, rent for the 2017/18 year is due on November 1, 2017 (31200 + $60GST) as well
as the 2016/17 Statutory Declaration for client days and Diligent Use Report are due on November 30, 2017
(mailed to client on September 14, 2017).
Nething else is outstanding.
Trina Holloway
Portfolio Administrator
Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Raral Development
Tel: 778-693-3019 Fax: 250-561-3476

From: Tait, Maureen. FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, October 11, 2017 9:49 AM
To: Holloway, Trina F FLNR:EX

Subject: Canadian Adventure file

Hi Trina, t had a call with the lawyer yesterday re: file 7408024, They asked us to confirm the file is in good standing,
rent, taxes, everything paid and up to date. Can you please confirm?

Thanks

Maureen Tait, rer

Crown Land Section Head
Omineca Natural Resource Region
Phane: 250-561-3439
mailto:Maureen. Tait@qov.bc.ca
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BCOnLine

K

QfF o News @ ﬁéer éuidés o Price List a Hours of Operation o Links o SiteMap = Conditions aof Use

Page 1 of 2

R0 nlin e HELR:

User sc33200 Results Effective Date 11-Oct-2017 09:55:58
Folio ;
BCOnLine Mail Help
Rurai Property Tax Search
Enter a search criteria:
Parcel Identifier { Folio Number ;
Owner Name T lerlificate of Title |
Manufactured Home | | CrownLand File (7408024 ]
Reset Search

This cerfificate is issued urkler seclion 22 and 48 of the Yaxation {Rural Ares) Act and is the Surveyor of Taxes' tax clearance certificate for all purposes

including subdivision approvals under section 83 of the. Lang Title Acl. This cedificate reflacts the records of the Surveyor of Taxes as of the date of issue.
Adjustments to the tax account balance may eceur at any time throughout the year due to supplementary assessments, balance transfers, réfunds or debts
added ta the account where authorized by legislation such as regional district utility fees.

Your account has heen debited $1.00
Certificate delivered to your Mailbox.

Follo Informmation

Folio Number 757 047408.024 Parcel ldentifier

Certificate of Title LIC704455 Crown Lands File 7408024
Tax Year 2017 Manufactured Home

Property Address Status Active

Jurisdiction 757

Lagal Desciiption

Land District 05 Lot

Plan Block

District Lot Township

Section Range/Meridian

Legal Description

Cariboo Land Disfrict, VICINITY OF MICA CREEK & ALL UNALIENATED &

UNENCUMBERED CROWN LAND IN AREA PURPOSE OF COMMERCIAL RECREATION
SNOW CAT SKIING AND LLAMA HIKING, Lease/Permit/Licence # 704455

https://www.etax.gov.be.ca/bip/Web. BCOnl/ /

21 of 83
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BCOnline Page 2 of 2
[Tax Summary _ ]
‘Tax Year ~ Gross Taxesf,: Penalty  interest HOG Granted: Balance
T e e et
2016 736.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 ) oo
2015 795.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2014 g55.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 Rows 3,243.55 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
[owners ]
Name Street City Province ‘Postal Code
CANAGIAN ADVENTURE CO 6990 SUNNYBRAE CANOE POINT TAPPEN ~ BC  VOEZXT
HOLDINGS LTD RD
CROWN PROVINCIAL 640 BORLAND ST WILLIAMS LAKBC V254TH
rrome L i _ e

htips://www.etax.gov.be.ca/btp/Web.BCOnl/ / 2017-10-11
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s e

ITISH Resource Managernent
VIBIA

&3  Ministry of Sustairibte LICENCE OF OCCUPATION |

Licence N'c'u.: C : B -_I-.‘__iie-Na.: 7408024

e,
.

THIS AGREEMENT is dated for reference November 1, 2003 and is made under the Land Ao,
BETWEEN: L |

s

COLUMBIA, represented by the minister resporisible for the Landﬁér;?a:ﬁamt_mmng,
Victoria, British Colunibia S - o

(the *Provinee”)

AND:

CANADIAN ADVENTHRE COMPANY HOLDINGS LTD. ' Inc No, 0582471
RR1 Site 4 Comp 19 S TR
Tappen, BC VOE 2X0

(the “Licensee™) ’ L
The parties agree as folfows:
| ARTICLE 1 - INTERPRETATION |
11 Inthis Agreemient,

“Actual Client Value” means $4.00 mechanized and $1.60 non-met‘.hamzed for each Client -
_ Daym cach year of the Term; ' L e

“Agreement” means this licence of-'occupafioﬁ; .  |
“Base Camp™ means each base camp, if any, zdentxﬁecim the Management Plan, o

“Client” means & person from whom ¥ou accept a fae to undertake g recmauenalacnwty set
out in the Manzgement Plan; ' “ T o

“Client Day” means each calendar day, or partion of a calendar day, that a Clierit is on the
Land; _ _ A

COMMERCIAL RECREATIGN LICENCE - Mp R N Page 1 of _

31 of
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%_ Log:
CBangH Recd:
OLUMBM ‘E:I:.I;I;'l for encioswre: AP BatCh N R CLAR
) . Account: OKR.71855.31400.1466.7100000
E ‘Chequa slub prinlr:li.ll
- Call forinfo code: EA App!’OV&I:
Area above ling for FAB use 85

CROWN LAND REFUND REQUEST
| Date of Request: September 26, 2017 | File Number: 7408024
Disp ID: 828509
| Payee: 0582471 B.C. Ltd (Canadian Adventure Company Holdings Ltd)

| Refund Amount: $52.50 |
Payee Address:
6990 Sunnybrae Canoe Point Rd $51
Tappen BC VOE 2X1
Reason for Refund (and specific instructions)
Region: T
Managing Agency: FLNRO

Client (IP)#: | s.17

Reflind name change fe%ha” error was . [_Original invoice # 386511
?68 2%?? per ematifrom Lheryl Ronig ep QOriginal Receipt #: | 7-03004-170912-0011-01
’ ’ Return of Security: NO
CR Memo #:
Debit Memo #:
Invoice #:
Preparation and Authorization block:
Action | Title Name Signhature
Prepared Corporate Services Analyst Tammy Guignard / LNV C?MW
| Verified Crown Land Secticn Head Maureer Tait See- attaéz;d emaii
Authorized | Director of Authorizations Dave Francis See aftached email

CLRS — REFUNDvV01 Rev 2011.02.16
32 of 93



0582471 B.C. LTD. _
, 6990 Sunhybrae Canoe Point Road
) Tappen, B.C. VOE 21

Ministry of Ferests, Land and Natugzl Resource Operations
499 George Street, 5" Floor

Prince George, B.C.

V2L 1RS

Aftention: Cheryl Konig
Serlor Portfolio Administration

Dear Ms Konig,
Re: License of Occupation No. 7044535
Further to your lefter of August 28, 2017, and as written notification regarding the change of name.

of our company, enclosed are'the. following itemns.
1. Certificate: of Change of Name issued by thie Registrar of Companies, B.C., dated

Janyary 28, 2015, copy.
2. Payment to Minister of Finance of $50 fee plus GST of $2.50, 1otal $52.50

Thank yau.

/0582471 B.O

erek MoManis~Fresident & CEO

L)

BECEIVED

SER 11 A

FRONTCOUNTER 86
PHU\EGEGF‘:} \:E B&- {
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DUPLICATE

S5 Number: BC0582471

BRI .SH
COLUMBIA

CERTIFICATE
OF
CHANGE OF NAME

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

[ Hereby. Certify that CANADIAN ADVENTURE COMPANY HOLDINGS LTD. ¢hanged its name
{0 0582471 B.C. LTR. on January 28, 2015 at 11:22 AM Pacific Time.

Issued under my hand at Victoria, British Columbia
On January 28, 2015

Lt

CAROL PREST
Registrar of Companies
Brovince of British Columbia
Canada
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Nagle, Margaret FENR:EX —_

From: Guignard, Tammy CSNR:EX ]

Sent: y Thursday, September 28, 2017 9:33 AM

To: ’ Nagle, Margaret FLNR:EX

Subject: RE: For Filing FW: Refund Request; 7409772; 0582471 B.C. Lid

hmmmm not sure but its for7408024

From: Nagle, Margaret FLNR:EX

Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2017 9:26 AM

To: Guignard, Tammy CSNR:EX

Subject: RE: For Filing FW: Refund Request; 7409772; 0582471 B.C. Ltd

How come it is a different file number than what is in the subject line?

Margaret Nagle

Records/Admin Clerk

Ministry of Forests, Lands Natural

Resource Operations & Rural Development
Regignal Operations-Omineca, Prince George
250-561-3438

MargaretNagle@gov.bc.ca

Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2017 9:13 AM
To: Nagle, Margaret FLNR:EX
Subject: For Filing FW: Refund Request; 7409772; 0582471 B.C. Ltd

f don’t think | sent you this one?

From: Guignard, Tammy CSNR:EX
Sent: Wednesday, September 27, 2017 2:11 PM

To: CSNR Crown Land Revenue CSNRIEX

Subject: Refund Request; 7409772; 0582471 B.C. Ltd

Refund for processing.

Thank yout

Tammy Guignard
Corporate Services Analyst
Corporate Services for the Natural Resource Sector

Prince George
Ph: 250-365-6212

Emal: Tanun}{.Guiggardi@‘gov.bc.ca
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From: Francis, Dave G FLNR:EX
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 3:58 PM
To: Guignard, Tammy CSNR:EX
Subject: FW: Approval Required; Refund Name Change Fee; 7409772; 0582471 B.C. Ltd

Approved as k. .ilefund Name Change Fee; 7409772; 0582471 B.C. L.td; $52.50.
Thanks.

Dave Francis
Directer of Authorizations

Omineca Region

Phone (250) 561-3402

From: Guignard, Tammy CSNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 11:11 AM
Ta: Francis, Dave G FLNR:EX

Subject: Approval Required; Refund Name Change Fee; 7409772; 0582471 B.C. Ltd

Hi Dave, please provide your approval to refund name change fee of $52.50.

Thank you,

Tammy Guignard

Corporate Services Analyst

Corporate Services for the Natural Resource Sector
Prince George

Ph: 250.565-6212

Email: Tammy.Guignard@gov.bc.ca

From: Tait, Maureen FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 8:47 AM
To: Guignard, Tammy CSNR:EX

Subject: FW: Refund

Hi Tammy, please process a refund as per below.
Thank you

Maureen Tait, RPF

Crown Land Section Head
Omineca Natural Resource Region
Phone: 250-561-3439
mailto:Maureen. Talt@gov.bc.ca

From: Konig, Cheryl FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 8:45 AM
To: Tait, Maureen FLNR:EX

Subject: Refund

38 of
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An error was made in charging 0582471 B.C. Ltd. (Canadian Adventure Company Holdings Ltd.) for a name change as the

incorporation number did not change. Please authorize a refund of $52.50 and forward to Tammy Guignard for
processing. Thank you,

Cheryl Koniz

Senior Portfolio Adwministrator

Mrnistry of Forests, Lands and

Natural Resource Operalions

Omrneca Region, Prince George

FPhone (250) 561 -3448 Fax (250) 561 -3476

Ewmaril: Cheruyl Koniz@goy be.cq

* 1 Your actlons tnspive others to dreane weare, Leavin muore, do vuore and Becomes wovs, Low avs 2 Leader”
John Ruincy adams
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”
A1E89 GOVERNMENT AGENTS REVENUE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM -/hCQL/

STH# R107864738 TRANSACTION RECEIRT XT PAGE
'EPTEMBER 12, 2017 15:29 TRANSACTION ID: 1000011 (DUPLICATE RECEIPT) 5C31472
3004 FCBC PR GEQRGE
OTES : CANADIAN ADVENTURE COMPANY HOLDINGS LID
IESCRIPTION: CHANGE NAME REFERENCE: _
;' ITEM PRICE QUANT AMOTR
717 FCEC FCBC FCBC (CROWN LAND REVE CROWN LAND REV 52.50 1 52.5¢
CLIENT NUMBER sA7_
DCUMENT : FILE # 7408024
‘BEFERENCE: CLIENT NAME CANADIAN ADVENTURE CCMPAN
SUBTOTAL 52.5¢
G5T CHARGED ON 0.00 0.0c¢
BPST 0.0¢C
TREANSACTION TOTAL 52.5¢(
'ANADIAN ADVENTURE COMPANY HOL CHEQUE 52.5¢
TOTAL PAYMENT 52.5¢
CHANGE 0.0(

//ufaw ot charg/ Ny

0> T, ROt Shark ook
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05682471 B.C. LTD.
6990 Sunnybrae Canoe Point Road
) Tappen, B.C. VOE 2X1

Ministry of Forests, Land and Natural Resource Operations
499 George Street, 5" Floor

Prince George, B.C.

V2L 1R5

Attention: Cheryl Kanig
Senior Portfolio Administration

Dear Ms Konig,
Re: License of Occupation No. 704455
Further to your letter of August 28, 2017, and as written notification regarding the change of name
of our company, enclosed are the following items.
1. Certificate of Change of Name issued by the Regisirar of Companies, B.C., dated

January 28, 2015, copy.
2. ‘Paymentto Minister of Finance of $50 fee plus GST of $2.50, total $52.50

Thank you.

0582471 B

erek McMands~resident & CEO

SEP 1 1 2017

FRONTOOUNTRR BO
PRISCELEDNRGE B0 ,5
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Date and Time: August 16, 2017 10:51 AM Pacific Time

Fra : Mailing Addrass: Location;

g i \‘_J RegISth PO Box 9431 Sin Prov Govt 20d Floor - 940 Blanshard Street
BRITISH . - i Victoria BC VBW gv3 Victaria BC

CorumBia  ICIVICES www.corparateonline.gov.be.ca 1 877 526-1526

Notice of Alteration

FORM 11
BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Section 257

NOTICE OF ALTERATION

Incorporation Numbetr: Name of Company:

BC0582471 CANADIAN ADVENTURE COMPANY HOLDINGS
LTD.

Name Reservation Number: Name Reserved:

N/A The company is to change its name to a name
created by adding "B.C. LTD" after the incorporation
number.

ALTERATION EFFECTIVE DATE:
The alteration is to take effect at the time that this application is filed with the Registrar.

CHANGE OF NAME OF COMPANY

From: To:
CANADIAN ADVENTURE COMPANY HOLDINGS 0582471 B.C. LTD.
LTD.

9 of
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Date and Time: September 7, 2017 08:20 AM Pacific Time

B {“‘ R Mailing Address: Locatian:

- eglstry PO Box 9431 Stn Prov Gowt 2nd Floor - 840 Blanshard Street
BRITISH 4 Vicloria BC VBW 9V3 Victoria BG

COLUMBIA ,-'- mces www.corporateonline.gov.be.ca 1 877 526-1526

Annual Report

BC COMPANY

FORM 6
BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Section 51

ANNUAL REPORT DETAILS
NAME OF COMPANY INCORPORATION NUMBER
BC0582471
0582471 B.C.LTD.
o L KESHORE DRIVE NE DATE OF RECOGNITION
SALMON ARM BC VIE 4N2 March 29, 1999
CANADA,

DATE OF ANNUAL REPORT
(ANNIVERSARY DATE OF RECOGNITION IN BC}
March 29, 2017

OFFICER INFORMATION AS AT March 29, 2017

Last Name, First Name, Middle Name:
MCMANUS, RICHARD DEREK

Office(s) Held: (President, Secretary)

Mailing Address: Delivery Address:

6990 SUNNYBRAE CANOE POINT ROAD 6990 SUNNYBRAE CANOE PQOINT ROAD
TAPPEN BC VOE 2Xt TAPPEN BC VOE 2X1

CANADA ' CANADA

BC0582471 Page: 1 of 2 60 of




Last Name, First Name, Middle Name:
MCMANUS, PAUL JAMES

Office(s) Held: (Vice President)
Mailing Address:

8990 SUNNYBRAE CANOE POINT RD.

TAPPEN BC VOE 2X1
CANADA

Delivery Address:

"y

]

6990 SUNNYBRAE CANOE POINT RD.

TAPPEN BC VOE 2X1
CANADA

Last Name, First Name, Middle Name:
MCMANUS, CHRISTOPHER JASON

Office(s) Held: (Vice President)
Mailing Address:

6990 SUNNYBRAE CANOE POINT RD.

TAPPEN BC VOE 2X1
CANADA

Delivery Address:

6990 SUNNYBRAE CANOE POINT RD.

TAPPEN BC VOE 2X1
CANADA

BC0582471 Page: 2 of 61 of 93
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017/18 Rent

base camp @ 7.5% of $6400 = 3500 minim
Total of $1200.00.
Stat Dec required.
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BCA Web Query - Assessment Roll Report Page 1 of 1

Assessment Rolt Report

Disclaimer

This information is obtained from various sources and is determined as of the specific
dates set “1 in the Assessment Act. As a result, BC Assessment cannot warrant that
itis curre, .ot accurate, and provides it for your convenience only. Use of this
information without verification frem original sources is at your own risk.

©BC Assessment

Report Date: Sep 12, 2017 Report Time: 03:05:15 PM
Faolio: For: SC33200
Roll Year: 2017 Roll Number: 47408.024
Area; 26 Jurisdiction: 757

School District: 57
Neighbourhood: 550 - VALEMOUNT RURAL
Property Address: BC

Owner Name:  CANADIAN ADVENTURE . -
CO HOLDINGS LTD # of Owners: 2
Owner Address: 6990 SUNNYBRAE CANOE POINT RD SS 1 TAPPEN BC VOE 2X1

Pocument No: LIC704455

PID: NA

Lands Br. File No.: 7408024

Legal Description: Cariboo Land District, VICENITY OF MICA CREEK & ALL
UNALIENATED & UNENCUMBERED CROWN LAND IN AREA
PURPOSE OF COMMERCIAL RECREATION SNOW CAT SKIING &
LLAMA HIKING, Lease/Permit/Licence # 704455

2017 value ST
Property Class;, lLand ‘Improvement
Rec/Non Profit | $6400 / $124000
v Total Actual Value: $130400
2016 Value
Praperty Class Land Improvement
Rec/Non Frofit $6400 $11.2000
Total Actual Value: $118400
2015 Value
Property Class Land Improvement
Rec/Non Profit $6400 $119000

Total Actual Value: $125400

Manual Class: 0018 - 1 1/2 Sty Recr Home - All Ages - Fair
Actual Use: 654 - Recreational Clubs, Ski Hills

Tenure: 31 - Licence To Occupy
ALR:
Land Dimension: 5 Land Dimension Type: Acres
Sales: Number Description _
#1 A NON-SALE occurred on 01 Nov 2003. The document # was
LIC704455.
Additional Owners: Associated PIDs:

CROWN PROVINCIAL
C/O WILLIAMS LAKE FLNR SERVICE CENTRE 120-640
BORLAND ST WILLIAMS LAKE BC V2G 4T1

67 of 93
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DUPLICATE

e, Number: BC058247 1
BRIT. . Ji
COLUMBIA
CERTIFICATE
OF

CHANGE OF NAME

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT

I Hereby Certify that CANADIAN ADVENTURE COMPANY HOLDINGS LTD. changed its name
to 05682471 B.C. LTD. on January 28, 2015 at 11:22 AM Pacific Time.

RO17 0% o - Ca%dmdv@e{({mé%/{pmwcﬂ@/aé ﬁfd{jm/&?o‘za/ﬂ

OF23~ W G A C/f‘/\

Issued under my hand at Victoria, British Columbia
On January 28, 2015

Mt

CAROL PREST
Registrar of Companies
Province of British Columbia
Canada
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Date and Time: August 16, 2017 10:51 AM Pacific Time

Maiiing Address; Lecation:
~ B C R@ngt[ % PO Box 9431 Stn Prov Govt 2nd Floor - 940 Blanshard Street
BRITiSH ; B Victoria BC V8W 9v3 Victoria BC

COLUMBIA 1 . I \ lces www,corporateantine. gov.bec.ca 1 877 526-1526

Notice of Alteration

FORM 11
BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Section 257

Filed Date and Time: January 28, 2015 11:22 AM Pacific Time

Alterafion Date and Time: Notice of Articles Altered on January 28, 2015 11:22 AM Pacific Time

NOTICE OF ALTERATION

Incorporation Number: Name of Company:

BC0582471 CANADIAN ADVENTURE COMPANY HOLDINGS
LTD.

Name Reservation Number: Name Reserved:

N/A The company is to change its name to a name
created by adding "B.C. LTD" after the incorporation
number.

ALTERATION EFFECTIVE DATE:
The alteration is to take effect at the time that this application is filed with the Registrar.

CHANGE OF NAME OF COMPANY

From: To:
CANADIAN ADVENTURE COMPANY HOLDINGS 0582471 B.C. LTD.
LTD.

BC0582471 Page: 1 of 169 of 93



GA1599 GOVERNMENT AGENTS REVENUE MANAGEMENT. SYSTEM (:§7S)

GSTH R107864738 TRANSACTION RECEIPT PAGE
SEPTEMBER 12, 2017 15:29 TRANSACTION ID: 1000011 {DUBLICATE RECEIPT) 5C31472
03004 FCBC PR ‘GEORGE
NOTES : CANADIAN ADVENTURE COMPANY HOLDINGS LTD
DESCRIPTION: CHANGE NAME REFERENCE :
) ITEM PRICE QUANY AMOU)
1717  FCBC FCBC CROWN LAND REVENUE CROWN LAND REV 52.50 1 52.5
CLIENT NUMBER 17 :
DOCUMENT: FILE # 7408024
REFERENCE: CLIENT N2ME CANADIAN ADVENTURE COMPAN
SUBTOTAL 52.5
GST CHARGED ON 0. 00 0.0
PST 0.0
TRANSACTICN TOTAL 52.5
CENADIAN ADVENTURE COMPANY BOL CHEQUE : 52.5
TOTAL PAYMEN 52.%
CHANGE 0.0
POSTED File: 7408024
Sept 18/17 Disp: 828509
Wiv, wpy 517

invoice: 388511

Receigt #7-03004-170912-0011-01
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0582471 8.C. LTD.
6990 Sunhybrae Canoe Point Road
3 Tappen; B.C. VOE 2X1

Ministry of Forests, Larid and Natural Resaurce Operations
493 George Street, 8" Floor

Prince George, B.C..

V2L 1RE

Altention: Cheryl Konig
Senior Portfolic Administration

Dear Ms Konig,

Re: License of Occupation No. 704455

Further to your letter of August 28, 2017, and as written notification regarding the change of name.

of our company, enclosed are-the following items,

1. Certificate of Change of Name issued by the Registrar of Companies, B.C., dated

January 28, 2015, copy. , " :
2. Payment to Minister of Finance of $50 fee plus GST of $2.50, total $52.50

Thank yau.

/0582471 B.O,

erek MoManXs~President & CEO

i o ) “F
FRONTCQUNHNTER BC
_ FRINCEGEORGE BC
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ENTERE}@

Pre ) ;.e of Bntish Columbia, in the matter of Client Days in the recreation area under
AT File Nurribe nd AT Document Number 704455

Statutory Declaration of Rental Purposes

TOWIT:
Barbara McManus

L. ézﬁﬁﬁté'd@ié'géi'ﬁgfﬁé e Roligs T e

of «Companyy Canadian Adventure Company Holdings Ltd.
«Address » 6990 Sunnyhbrae Canoe Point Road, Tappen BC, VOE 2X1

in the Provirice of British Columbia, do solemnly declare the following:

Between dates November 1, 2015 and October 31; 2018 the following Client Days were recorded:

Skln&uﬁnaﬁﬁ;m_ e

touring

Total Client Day fees: g 8400
+ General Salss Tax {GST) -
(1) Sub-total: $ 88.20
(2} Minimum annual rent paid §525.00
less
than
Tatal Client Day fees minus Minimum annual rent paid (1)~ (2): $2Z8r0

*to be submitted with Statutory Declarafiart Form and invaice

1-make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true and knowing that it is of the same.
legal force and effect as rf made under oath and by viriue of the “Canada Exc:se Act”.

é—’ﬂ AD. 20/

AR S
! ' f’/)/f[('/ﬂv’/(}ﬂ (7.~
Tommissionerfot taking Affidavits for British Columbia Signature of Tenure Holder
or Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columbia
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Annual Diligent Use Report

COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING TABLE.

e i your Tenure Management Plan identifies multiple areas, break down ‘Client Day’ activity by area.
o If you require more space than is prowded in the table, attach an additional table to this docurient,

hiking

Area ! Location Type of Activity % of Cliert Days | # of Chient Days | target chient days |
{ as identified in TMP/place name) Current Period Previous Period set in TMP
ski & snowboard B4 121 none set
Lonrring .
0 35 none set

PLEASE SELECT ONE:

0 My ‘Client Days' are consistent with the ‘clignt day’ estimates in my Tenure Managemen{ Plan;
¥1 My Client Days are NOT consistent withi the ‘client day’ estimates in my Tenure Managetnent Plan;

Describe any inconsistency and your iripression of the reasons forit :
See Jetter of November 27,

2016

Page 1of 2
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|
PLEAS.. CIRCLE YES /NO:

Yes | No

. : See lett it
DESCRIBE: etter of November 27, 2016

There have been special circumstances / environmental factors impacting my operatien over the
past year {e.g weather events; change in demand, changes fo the landbase, impact of other users)

Yes/No  There have been changes to my operation from previous years (e.g. new improvements; new
activities, shift in business focus, etc).

0 An update to my Tenure Management Plan is required to reflect changes in my operation.

€1 Anupdate o my Tenure Management Plan is NOT required for the following reason.
DESCRIBE: See letter of November 27, 2014

Yes @ Dog sledding is an approved activity within my tenure area.

3 Veterinary statutory deciaration has been completed by a veterinarian and is submitted with this
report {this is an annual reporting requirement defined in the AT Cperational Land Use Palicy)

PLEASE CONFIRM THE FOLLOWING BY CHECKING THE BOXES BELOW:

@ 1 confirm that my commercial general liability insurance and any other insurance requirernents for my
Adventure Tourism business is valid and in accordance with the requirements of my Tenure.

3 | canfirm that! am complying with the desired behaviors described in the May 2006 Tourism Wildlife
Guidelings for Backcountry Tourism / Commerciat Recreation,

® | confirm that | have a current Risk Management Plan.

& | confirm that 1 am not sub-tenuring any of my Tenured area..
{Unless prior written consent has beern provided by the Authorizing Agency).

Please use this space fo provide any other relevant information that you feel may influence a Diligent Use
determination or that your Tenure Management Plan req uires vou o report on:
See letter of Wavewber 27, 2016 .

Pdaes 2 of 2
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e
CANADIAN
ADVENTURE
COMPANY

e

Canadian Adventure Company Holdings Ltd.
6990 Sunnybrae Canoe Point Road
Tappen, B.C. VOE 2X1
250 835 4516

MNov 27, 2016

Ministry of Forests, Land and Natural Resource Operations

o o ey o AECEIVED

VZL1RS
. DEC 0 2 2016 ¢
Attention: Fleather MacRae -
Adventure Tourism Manager, Northem Region FRONTCOUNTER BC
PRINCEGEORGE BC

Dear Heather,
Re: License of Occupation No, 704455

As reported previously; the self funded improvemenis were completed in early 2014. We were
therefore able to start receiving guests in March, 2014 for ski & snowboard touring in winter and
hiking in summer.

We have continued, and are continuing, in that pattern.

Although GC Capital is still expecting to fund us, and remains in constant communication with us,
they have not started their funding yet.

Qur longer term plans remain the same as detailed in cur Management Plan. We will get to those
longer term plans by incremental growth from cur cument operation, and possibly by additional
funding with GC Capital or other sources.

Thank you for your assistance.

/ .
Canadian, Adventure Co pany Holdings Ltd., per

erek McManus, President and CEO
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Canadian Adventure Co. Hidgs Ltd.

2016/17 Annual Rent

- /Client days are $4.00 mechanized, $1.00 non-mechanized so
AMirimum of $500,00 charged, 2x sat camps @ $100 each =
1$200.00, base camp @ 7.5% of $6400 = $500 minimum applies for
total of $1200.00. Stat Dec required.

79 of
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BCA. Web Query - Assessment Roll Report Page 1 0f 1
Assessment Roll Report
Disclaime_r
This infe "‘}ntion is obtained from varicus sources and is determined as of the specific
dates se. .Ut in the Assessment Act. As a result, BC Assassment cannot warrant that
it is current or accurate, and provides it for your convenience only. Use of this
information without verification from original sources is at your own risk.
©BC Assessment
Report Date: Sep 15, 2016 Report Time: 08:49:48 AM
Falio: For: S(C33200
Roll Year: 2016 Roll Number: 47408.024
Area: 26 Jurisdiction: 757
School District: 57
Neighbaurhood: 550 - VALEMOUNT RURAL
Property Address:
Owner Name: CANADIAN ADVENTURE .
CO HOLDINGS LTD #of Qwners: 2
Owner Address: 6990 SUNNYBRAE CANQOE POINT RD 55 1 TAPPEN BC VOE 2X1
Document No: LIC704455
PID: NA
Lands Br. File Na.: 7408024
Legal Description: Cariboo Land District, VICINITY OF MICA CREEK & ALL
UNALIENATED & UNENCUMBERED CROWN LAND IN AREA
FURPOSE OF COMMERCIAL RECREATION SNOW CAT SKIING
AND LLAMA HIKING, Lease/Permit/Licence # 704455
2016 Value
Property Class Land Improvement
Rec/Non Profit $5400 $112000
Total Actual Value: $118400
2015 Value
Praoperty Class Land Improvement
Rec/MNon Profit $6400 $119000
Total Actual Value: $125400
2014 value
Property Class Land Improvement
Rec/Non Profit 412400 $137000
Total Actual Value: $149400
Manual Class: 0082 - 2 Sty Sfd - After 1930 - Fair
Actual Use: 654 - Recreational Ciubs, Ski Hills
Tenure: 31 - Licence To Occupy
ALR:
lLand Dimension: 5 Land Dimension Type: Acres
Sales: Number Description
#1 A NON-SALE occurred on 01 Nov 2003, The document # was
LIC704455,
Additional Owners: Associated PIDs:
CROWN PROVINCIAL
C/O WILLIAMS [AKE FLNR SERVICE CENTRE 120-640
BORLAND 5T WILLIAMS LAKE BC V2G 4T1
. 80 of 93
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iVltniszry ot borests, .
CBRITISH | [t 4 Natd CROWN LAND INVOICE o
« Resouree Operations PAYMENT REMITTANCE ADVICE 4
a s.17 . : S
§ CLIF" "MO. |BILLINGD!\TE 22-Sep-2015 [_DUEDATE' 01-Nov-2015 ||N_\rochmoumT $1,260.00
3] : .
é Disposition Nv : 828509 Invoice Na.: 648511
B
£ Remitthis - :tion with your payment to: Fite No.: 7408024
w
% FrontCounter BC Payable at CIBC ar any Front Counter BC
% location. Please make cheque or money
2 order payablé to Minister of Finance,
& 1044 5TH AVE
‘€ PRINCE GEQRGE BC V2L 5G4 Amount
e
CANADIAN ADVENTURE COMPANY HOLDINGS LTD Paid // 2.60| 0T
s.17
1L 2308E«900¢ 96
o i
Region3- —) IP#, ~ e T
DID:~ . ..., ¢, | Amount GST

Annuul Renf F P LT

Applicafion Fee

%_ Assignment Fee
!\[\ i Amendment Fee
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Canadian Adventure Company Holdings Ltd.
6990 Sunnybrae Canoe Point Road
Tappen, B.C. VOE 2X1
250 835 4516
info@cacitd.ca
www.canadianadventurecompany.com

Nov 24, 2015

Ministry of Forests, Land and Natural Resource Operations
498 Gaorge Street, 5% Floor

Prince George, B.C.

V2L 1RS

Aftention: Heather MacRae
Adventure Tourism Manager, Northern Region

Dear Heather,

Re: License of Cccupation No. 704455

As reported previously, the seif funded improvements were completed in early 2014. We were
therefore able to start receiving guests in March, 2014 for ski & snowboard touring in winter and
hiking in summer,

We have continued, and are continuing, in that pattern.

s.21

Our longer term pians remain the same as detailed in our Management Plan. We will get to those
longer term plans by incremental growth from our cumrent operation, s.21
s.21

Thank you for your assistance.

erek McMarus, President and CEO
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Annual Diligent Use Report

_ ﬁ.nnua’a Repeﬂmg Recimremems fm'
Adventﬂm Tounsm (AT) Tenure Holders

Bl - The Tenure Hoider is reqmred ta cumplete the artac.hed Armual D;[:gent Use Re;:rort and the Statutory
(' _Dmlaration For Rental ‘Purposes. and have the document rotarized by’ a Commissicner for taking: |f
- Affidavits for British Columibia or.a. Notary Public. The Tenure Holder is i submit the notarized
“document, along with payment - of any associated "Client Day’ fees, to FrontCounter BG.For a list of.:-' i

T ant()oun'{eriocabons p'rease See WWW, fromlz:omlier‘oc gov bc.ca or-cai 1—‘8??-&55—‘32&

| ?403024 e f 704455 o
: -:"Fil e¥. L _' LroenceofOtcupahon

Date ofreport 24201W e (month day, year) o

- Nov 1. 'zb"ii;‘. '

1 : . _ S ‘Oct. 31, 2015 ' .
: 'Forpenod begmmng e - endlng . . -

Canadlan Rdve.nr.ure Cctupany Boldlnga lt:d. - .

Company Name
S, 6890 Surmybrae Ca.uoe Pomt Road Tappen, ‘B. C VQE 2X1
g Mallingﬁ\ddress o s _ . . o

_’Contact Name (rfdlfferent than Company} Demk “_C”‘“‘“S' P“éﬁff‘?‘-"#-"f. &. CE-?_-' o

COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING TABLE.

o If your Tenure Management Plan identifies multiple areas, break down ‘Client Day’ activity by area.
s |f you require mare space than is provided jn the table, attach an additional table to this document.

fmonth day. year}

Area ! Location #of Cl[enf Days #of Client Cays | tamget cllent days

{ as identified in TMP/place name} Type'of Activity Current Period Prsvious Petiod set in THP
SKi & snowboard 121 48 none set
touring

hiking i 15 20 none set

PLEASE SELECT ONE:

0 My 'Client Days’ are consistent with the ‘client day’ estimates in my Tenure Managerment Plar;

@ My ‘Client Days’ are NOT consistent with the ‘client day’ estimates in my Tenure Management Plan;
Descripe any incansistency and your impression of the reasons for it :

See letter of Nov 24, 201s

Page10of2
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PLEASE/ ICLE YES/NO:

Yes i o

Yos | Mo

J-s I No

Thiere have been special circumstances / environmentzl factars impacting my aperation over th

past year (e.q weather events, change in demand, changes to the landbase, impact of other users)
DESCRIBE: See letter of November 24, 2015

There have been changes to my operation from previous years (e.g. new improvements, hew
activities, shift in business focus, elc).
8 An update to my Tenure Management Plan is required to refiect changes in my operation.

§ An update to my Tenure Management Blan is NOT required for the following reason:
DESCRIBE: See letter of November 24, 2015

Dog sledding is an approved activity within my teriure area.

01 Veterinary statutory declaration has been completed by a veterinarian and is submitted with this
report (this is an annuat reporting requirement defined in the AT Operational Land Use Policy)

PLEASE CONFIRM THE FOLLOWING BY CHECKING THE BOXES BELOW:

¥ { confirm that my commercial general ifability insurance and any other insurarice requirements for my
Adventure Tourism business is valid and in accordance with the requiremenits of my Tenure,

& | confirm that | am complying with the desired behaviors deseribed in the May 2006 Tourism Wildlife
Guidelines for Backeoyntry Tourism { Commersizi Recreation.

& 1 confirm that | Have a curent Risk Management Plan.

#1 | confirm that | am not sub-tenuring any of my Tenured area. |
{Uniess prior writfen consent has been provided by the Authonizing Agency).

Please use this space to provide any other rélevant information that you feel may influetice a Diligent Use
determination or that your Tenure Management Plan requires you to report on:

See letter of November 24, 2015
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Statutory Declaration of Rental Purposes

Provip~~ of British Columbiz, in the matier of Client Days in the recreation area under
AT File dumber 7408024 and AT Document Number 703455

TOWIT:

Bavhara McMonuc

pYvea

'éépﬁhted.legal name of tenufe holder>>
of «Company» Canadian Adventure Comipany Holdings Lid.
«Address » 8990 Sunnybrae Cance Point Road, Tappen BC, VOE 2X1

In the Provinge of Brilish Columbiz, do solemnly declare the following:
Botween detes Movermber 1, 2014 and Dcotaber 21, 20158 e fallowing Client Days were recardad:

Totai Client Day fees:
+ General Salés Tax {GST)
{(1)Sub-totai:

{(2Minimeun annual rent paid {incl.GST)

Total Client Day fées minus Minintum annual rent paid (1) ~ (2):
“fo be submitted with Statutory Decfaration Form and invoice

156.00

7.80

183.80

525.00

less
than

$_ zero

| make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true and knowing that it is of the same

Jegat force and effect as if made under oath and by virtue of the “Canada Excise Act’.

éclaredpefore me at the c‘t?’ e of SRMmen A

: L 24 " November

in the Prokince o his . dayof __ ... . AD,20_15
F)A . )
DAl oty -

‘bommissio?ref—fer-tﬁl'(ing Affidavits for British Columbia Signaturé of Tenure Halder

or Notary Pubiic in and for the Province of Biitish Columbia

BERTK Momratiug
PEBICHA .
BARRISTER & COLITA - if.?g',‘,,,

BOX 57, Sr\L>.’UI\ A h., 30+ VIE 4n2
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